

KHN 65673-2

65673-2

COURT OF APPEALS  
2011 FEB -2 PM 1:14

---

NO. 65673-2-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JARED K. BARTON, a single man,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Department of Transportation,

Defendant-Appellant.

KORRINE C. LINVOG, individually; and  
THOMAS LINVOG and MADONNA LINVOG, husband and wife,

Co-Defendants-Respondents.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S REPLY TO BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT BARTON**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

MICHAEL P. LYNCH  
MICHAEL A. NICEFARO  
Assistant Attorneys General  
WSBA No. 10913  
WSBA No. 9537  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6300

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL HISTORY .....3

    A. Since Her Meeting With Plaintiff’s Counsel And His Highway Liability Expert Ms. Linvog Has Consistently Asserted That The State’s Trees Blocked Her View of Mr. Barton’s Motorcycle .....3

    B. Mr. Barton Had Nearly Eight Months To Disclose The Existence Of The Advance Payment And Covenant Not To Execute .....5

    C. The Linvogs’ Liability To Pay Any Damages Awarded Against Their Daughter Was Mentioned By Both Counsel In Opening Statement And By The Court In Jury Instruction 18 .....6

    D. Barton’s Counsel Only Acknowledged The Existence Of The Covenant Not To Execute And \$20,000 Payment After A Copy Of The Agreement Had Been Sent To The State By The Linvogs’ Counsel .....8

    E. Barton’s Counsel Knew That The Covenant Not To Execute Against The Linvog Parents Released Them From Further Liability Both To His Client And The State.....9

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....12

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Enter Findings Of Fact.....12

    B. The State Only Entered A Contribution Judgment After It Was Ordered To Pay The Remaining Portion Of The Linvogs Share Of The Judgment, Over Its Objection.....13

IV. ARGUMENT .....14

A.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Misapplied The Law In Interpreting The Legal Effect Of The Covenant Not To Execute.....	14
B.	To Obtain Relief Under Civil Rule 60(b)(4) The State Does Not Have To Prove That The New Evidence Prejudiced The Outcome Of The Trial, But Need Only Show That The Information That Was Withheld Was Material To A Fair Presentation Of Its Case .....	15
C.	The Covenant Not To Execute Negated Joint Liability And Contribution Between The State And The Linvog Parents.....	16
D.	Mr. Barton Failed To Establish That The Constitutional Error In Jury Instruction 18 Was Not Prejudicial .....	18
E.	The State Has Not “Benefitted” From Paying \$3,795,773.86 To Satisfy A Fraudulent Judgment .....	19
F.	If The Judgment Is Vacated, The Obligation Of Mr. Barton’s Counsel To Repay His Contingent Fee Is Mandatory .....	22
G.	The Trial Court Improperly Failed To Impose Any Sanction For Plaintiff’s Discovery Violations.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auger v. Shideler</i> , 23 Wn.2d 505, 161 P.2d 200 (1945).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Snapper Power Equipment</i> , 61 Wn. App. 932, 813 P.2d 125 (1991).....	21
<i>Bunting v. State</i> , 87 Wn. App. 647, 943 P.2d 347 (1997).....	11
<i>Champion Int’l Corp. v. McChesney</i> , 239 Mont. 287, 119 P.2d 527 (1989).....	22
<i>Conom v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005).....	14
<i>Cox v. Cox</i> , 780 N.E.2d 951, 960-63 (2002).....	22
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1008, 940 P.2d 653 (1997).....	15
<i>Ehsani v. McCullough Family P’ship</i> , 160 Wn.2d 586, 159 P.3d 407 (2007).....	22
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1983).....	2
<i>In re Riley Estate</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	12
<i>In re the matter of Estate of Bailey</i> , 56 Wn.2d 623, 354 P.2d 920 (1960).....	23
<i>Kerlik v. Jerke</i> , 56 Wn.2d 575, 354 P.2d 702 (1960).....	19

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	21
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America Inc.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	6
<i>Maguire v. Teuber</i> , 120 Wn. App. 393, 85 P.3d 939, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1026, 101 P.3d 421 (2004).....	1, 10, 17
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> 38 Wn.2d 269, 229 P.2d 309 (1951).....	24
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Romero v. West Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 385, 98 P.3d 96 (2004).....	10, 17
<i>Shelby v. Keck</i> , 85 Wn.2d 911, 541 P.2d 365 (1975).....	1
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1320 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 189, 847 P.2d 960 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 122 Wn. App. 804, 95 P.3d 1248 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1006, 103 P.3d 1247 (2005).....	16
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Counsel 28, AFLS-CIO v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.22.050 .....	21
RCW 4.22.050(3).....	13, 20

RCW 4.22.060 .....	1
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	7, 24
RCW 4.22.060(2).....	14, 16, 17, 18
RCW 4.22.070 .....	1, 14, 25
RCW 4.92.160(2).....	23, 24

**Other Authorities**

David Beninger and Joel Cunningham, <i>Settlement Agreements: Are Lions Now Tiger and Bears (Oh My)?</i> , Trial News at 5, 9 (January 2006) .....	10
J. Michael Phillips, <i>Looking out for Mary Carter: Collusive Settlement Agreements in Washington Tort Ligation</i> , 69 Wash. L. Rev. 255, 266-67 (1994) .....	18
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> § 18 illus. 15 (2001).....	22

**Rules**

CR 26 .....	7, 22, 25
CR 26(e).....	6
CR 26(g).....	24
CR 37 .....	22, 25
CR 52(a)(5)(B).....	12
CR 60(b).....	12
CR 60(b)(4).....	1, 2, 14, 15
RAP 12.8.....	22

RAP 18.1..... 25  
RAP 2.2(10)..... 20, 21  
RAP 2.5..... 19  
RAP 2.5(b)..... 21  
RAP 3.1..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IV, § 16..... 2, 18
